
CITY of ALBUQUERQUE 
TWENTY SIXTH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL BILL NO. _ _,C<'-'/S,._,_,Rc:o-2:.::::5.:..,-1""3"'-2 __ ENACTMENT NO. 

SPONSORED BY: Renee Grout 

1 RESOLUTION 

2 APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR OPERATING THE GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY 

3 OF ALBUQUERQUE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026, BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025 AND 
4 ENDING JUNE 30, 2026; ADJUSTING FISCAL YEAR 2025 APPROPRIATIONS; 

5 AND APPROPRIATING CAPITAL FUNDS. 

6 WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Albuquerque requires the Mayor to 

7 formulate the annual operating budget for the City of Albuquerque; and 

8 WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Albuquerque requires the Council to 

9 approve or amend and approve the Mayor's budget; and 

10 WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2026 budget is predicated on the appropriation 

� .g 11 of Local Government Abatement funding (Fund 201 ), also known as the Opioid 
Q) Q) 

z ai 12 Settlement Fund; and 
, 0  

"; ...'.. 13 WHEREAS, these funds are intended to support CIP Coming-On-Line 
·;:: 

_gi • 14 initiatives identified in the Strategic Plan for Opioid Settlement Funds, prepared 
C1l 

� 15 by Vital Strategies and affirmed by the Local Government Coordinating 

16 Commission (LGCC), prior to the end of Fiscal Year 2025, including: 

17 

18 

19 

(1) Connecting Disconnected Youth 

(2) Comprehensive Education 

(3) Peer Support Expansion 

]l 20 (4) Recovery Housing

� 21 (5) Community-Based Treatment Access and Quality

22 (6) Leveraging the Sobering Center 

23 (7) Naloxone Access Expansion 
24 (8) Expanding Mobile Crisis Response Services; and 

25 WHEREAS, to prepare for possible economic downturns and to maintain 

26 fiscal stability, the City Administration has enacted current cost-savings 

1 



1 measures to include managing vacancies and reducing non-essential spending 

2 to meet the fiscal year 2025 budget target or revert sufficient budget at year end; 

3 and 

4 WHEREAS, these measures are designed to safeguard essential services 

5 and the well-being of the community while bolstering financial resilience; and 

6 WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Albuquerque, State of New 

7 Mexico has developed a budget for Fiscal Year 2026 and respectfully requests 

8 approval from the State of New Mexico, Local Government Division of the 

9 Department of Finance and Administration; and 

10 WHEREAS, appropriations for the operation of the City government must 

11 be approved by the Council. 

12 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

13 ALBUQUERQUE: 

14 Section 1. That the amount of $72,466,000 is hereby reserved in the 

15 Operating Reserve Fund for the City of Albuquerque for Fiscal Year 2026. In 

16 addition, the amount of $750,000 is reserved for a potential runoff election. In 

17 the event that the runoff is necessary, $750,000 is hereby unreserved and a 

:s: ._g 18 contingent appropriation is made to the Office of the City Clerk Program to pay 
Q) Q) 

z ai 19 for the expenses of the runoff election. In the event that the runoff election does 
, 0  

= ' 20 not happen, $750,000 is hereby unreserved and will fall to fund balance. 
"'� 

·;::

� • 21 Section 2. That the amount of $700,000 is hereby reserved for AFSCME 

:::E 22 green circle position wage adjustments to increase to the minimum wage of 

"' 
,_ 

23 their assigned pay range, subject to negotiations. Upon execution of an 

24 agreement, the amount is hereby unreserved and the increases will be 

25 distributed to the respective departments and programs by the Office of 

26 Management and Budget. 

27 Section 3. That the amount of $157,000 is hereby reserved for wage 

28 adjustments to raise all full-time positions earning less than $17.00 per hour to 

29 a minimum of $17.00 per hour, subject to negotiations. Upon execution of an 

30 agreement, the reserved funds shall be released and allocated to the 

31 appropriate departments and programs by the Office of Management and 

32 Budget. 

2 



1 Section 4. That the amount of $2,020,500 is reserved for an additional 

2 0.50% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) increase for all regular, full-time City 

3 positions except positions associated with IAFF Local 244, which has 

4 negotiated increases for Fiscal Year 2026. The additional 0.50% COLA is subject 

5 to negotiations for all applicable positions. Upon execution of CBA contract 

6 agreements, the amount is hereby unreserved and will be distributed to the 

7 respective department and programs by the Office of Management and Budget. 

8 Section 5. That the amount of $450,000 is hereby reserved for full-time 

9 employment positions and operation, which shall coordinate internal permitting 

10 functions and timelines across City departments. 

11 Section 6. That the following amounts are hereby appropriated to the 

12 following programs for operating City government during Fiscal Year 2026: 

13 GENERAL FUND -110 

14 Animal Welfare Department 

15 

16 

Animal Care Center 

Animal HEART 

17 Arts and Culture Department 

16,666,000 

21,000 

:?: .g 18
Q) Q) 

Biological Park 

CABQ Media 

CIP Bio Park 

18,568,000 

1,134,000 

653,000 

z a, 19 
, 0  

=' '20 
cu� 

·;::
a, • 21 

+-' 
cu 

Community Events 5,473,000 

� 22 Of this amount, $150,000 shall be used to fund the awarded contract from the 

0 
u 

Q) 
"O 
C 

::i 

-" 
u 
cu 
,_ 

23 KiMo Theater operating request for proposal. 

24 Explora 

25 Museum 

26 Museum - Balloon 

27 Public Arts and Urban Enhancement 

28 Public Library 

29 Strategic Support 

30 Chief Administrative Office Department 

31 Chief Administrative Office 

32 City Support Department 

33 Dues and Memberships 

3 

1,789,000 

4,368,000 

2,093,000 

773,000 

16,841,000 

2,044,000 

6,918,000 

524,000 





1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Office of MRA 

Office of Equity and Inclusion 

Purchasing 

Strategic Support 

Treasury 

6 Fire Department 

7 Dispatch 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Emergency Response/Field Op 

Emergency Services 

Fire Prevention/FMO 

Headquarters 

12 Logistics/Planning 

13 Training 

14 General Services Department 

15 Convention Center/ASC 

16 

17 

Energy and Sustainability 

Facilities 

1,299,000 

2,116,000 

2,390,000 

1,198,000 

1,261,000 

7,067,000 

98,596,000 

3,839,000 

8,161,000 

5,329,000 

4,870,000 

4,617,000 

5 
.g 18

Q) Q) 

Security 

2,176,000 

757,000 

8,166,000 

10,627,000 

1,169,000 z a3 19 Strategic Support 
, O  

= '20 
cu� 

Health, Housing and Homelessness Department 

Affordable Housing 
·c
Q) • 21 948,000 

8,326,000 

11,183,000 

5,095,000 

� 22 Emergency Shelter 

Q) 
.... 
0 
(.) 

Q) 
"Cl 
C: 

:J . 

Q) 

.OL 

(.) 
cu 
.... 

23 

24 

Gateway Center 

Health and Human Services 

25 Of this amount, $250,000 shall be dedicated for the Domestic Violence Sexual 

26 Assault Commission. 

27 Homeless Support Services 7,031,000 

28 Of this amount, $600,000 shall be used for a new Homeless Prevention program. 

29 

30 

Mental Health 5,199,000 

31 

Strategic Support 

Substance Use 

32 Human Resources Department 

33 B/C/J/Q Union Time 

5 

3,521,000 

3,294,000 

131,000 



























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































1 Technology and Innovation Department 

2 Computers 

3 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE FUND - 735 

4 Human Resources Department 

5 Insurance and Administration 

6 Transfer to Other Funds: 

7 General Fund (110) 

8 COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT FUND - 745 

9 Technology and Innovation Department 

10 

11 

12 

City Communications 

Transfer to Other Funds: 

Transfer to General Fund (110) 

500,000 

7,846,000 

206,000 

12,787,000 

325,000 

13 Section 3. That the following appropriations are hereby adjusted to the following 

14 programs from fund balance and/or revenue for operating City government in 

15 Fiscal Year 2025: 

16 GENERALFUND-110 

17 Planning 

Code Enforcement 3: ,8 18 
a, a, 

241,000

z cii 19 Section 4. That the following appropriations are hereby made to the Capital 

Program to the specific funds and projects as indicated below for Fiscal Year 
, Cl

=- '20
"' -

·;::
a, • .... 

0 
(.) 

a, 
"O 
C: 

:::) . 

21 2026: 

22 Department/Fund Source 

23 City Support/Fund 305 

24 LEDA Transfer from Fund 110 

25 Finance and Administrative/Fund 305 

26 Convention Center Improvements Transfer from Fund 221 

27 Parks & Recreation/Fund 305 

28 Park Development/Parks Transfer from Fund 110 

29 Urban Forestry Transfer from Fund 110 

30 Aviation/Fund 613 

31 Airline Coverage Acct Transfer from Fund 611 

32 Land Acquisition Transfer from Fund 611 

33 Alb Improvement Acct Transfer from Fund 611 

12 

Amount 

1,000,000 

721,000 

100,000 

50,000 

10,000,000 

29,330,000 

10,000,000 



1 Advanced Engineering 
2 DEii improvement Acct 

3 Airport Security Improvements 

4 Art Program 

5 Jet Bridge Rehab Project 
6 VW Electric Charges 

7 RNWY 8/26 Lighting Reconst Const 

8 Perimeter Road Rehab Design 

9 Sunport Blvd Rehab 

10 Taxiway B Pavement Rehap 

11 DEii Air Traffic Control Tower Reno 

12 Solid Waste/Fund 653 

13 Refuse Equipment 

14 Automatic Collect Sys 
15 Disposal Facilities 

16 Refuse Facility 

Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 
Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 
Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 

Transfer from Fund 611 

1,575,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 
500,000 

2,500,000 
50,000 

200,000 

25,000 

2,500,000 

50,000 

2,100,000 

17 Edith Admin / Maint Facility 

Recycle Carts 3: ._g 18
CJ.) CJ.) 

Transfer from Fund 651 
Transfer from Fund 651 

Transfer from Fund 651 

Transfer from Fund 651 

Transfer from Fund 651 

Transfer from Fund 651 

Transfer from Fund 651 
Transfer from Fund 651 

Transfer from Fund 651 

3,700,000 

400,000 

500,000 
400,000 

500,000 
400,000 

400,000 

152,000 
z ai 19 
, 0  

Computer Equipment 

Alternative Landfills 

Landfill Environmental 

= '20 
"' � 

·;: 
!ll • 21 1,687,000 

0 
(,) 

CJ.) 
'O 
C: 

22 Section 5. That the City of Albuquerque hereby adopts the budget hereinabove 

23 described and respectfully requests approval from the State of New Mexico, Local 

24 Government Division of the Department of Finance and Administration. 

25 

� • 26 

� 
al 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 
33\Proposed Budget Document\Section 10 Proposed Legislatlon\Proposed Appropriations Legislation.doc 

13 


	06232025112603-0001.pdf
	06262025171757-0001.pdf
	06262025171846-0001.pdf



